

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 07-800 **Version:** 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 5/7/2007 In control: Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 6/5/2007 Final action: 6/5/2007

Title: Mental Health Department recommending Chairman be authorized to sign Agreement for Services

658-S0711 with Danilo and Gloria Ibanez dba Grace Home in the amount of \$60,000 for the term July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2009 to provide supplemental residential care services for mentally

disordered adults in licensed community care facilities on an "as-requested" basis for said

Department.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

FUNDING: Medi-Cal and Realignment.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Grace Home 07-09

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/5/2007	1	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Mental Health Department recommending Chairman be authorized to sign Agreement for Services 658-S0711 with Danilo and Gloria Ibanez dba Grace Home in the amount of \$60,000 for the term July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2009 to provide supplemental residential care services for mentally disordered adults in licensed community care facilities on an "as-requested" basis for said Department.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

FUNDING: Medi-Cal and Realignment.

BUDGET SUMMARY:		
Total Estimated Cost		\$60,000
Funding		
Budgeted	\$60,000	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$60,000	
Change To Net County Cost		\$0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:The total funding for this agreement is \$60,000 for the two

File #: 07-800, Version: 1

year period. There is no Change to Net County Cost.

Background: Grace Home is a community care facility which provides supplemental residential care services on an "as needed" basis for the Mental Health Department. Normally basic living expenses for a resident of this facility will be paid by Supplemental Security Income (SSI), a federal income supplement program. The supplemental services covered under this agreement include supportive and rehabilitative services. The goal of the provided services is to encourage self reliance and meet the specialized needs of the residents.

Reason for Recommendation: The Mental Health Department at times has a need to place patients in a residential care facility when they leave the Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF) and are not able to return to their own homes. Placement at a community care facility can often take the place of more expensive care options.

Action to be taken following Board approval:Board Clerk's Office will forward the executed agreement to Mental Health for further processing. CAO's Procurement and Contracts Division will create a blanket purchase order.

Contact: John Bachman, Mental Health

Concurrences: This agreement has been approved by County Counsel and Risk Management, and a copy is on file in the Board Clerk's Office.